
 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2011 - 2014 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
 

REVISION #6 
AMENDMENT 

 
 
 
 
 

May 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization  
707 Richards Street, Suite 200 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813-4623 

(808) 587-2015 
www.OahuMPO.org 





ABBREVIATIONS

§ Section 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

§5309 BC Bus and Bus-Related Facilities (funding category) 

§5309 FGM Fixed Guideway Modernization (funding category) 

§5309 NS New Starts (funding category) 

§5316 Job Access Reverse Commute Program (JARC) 
(funding category) 

§5317 New Freedom Program (funding category) 

§5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula 
Program (funding category) 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 

ADVCON Advance Construction Reimbursement 

Bridge Off Bridge Off-System (funding category) 

Bridge On/Off Bridge On/Off-System (funding category) 

CAC OahuMPO Citizen Advisory Committee 

CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program (funding category) 

CON Construction Phase 

DES Design Phase 

Discret Discretionary Funds (funding category) 

DTS City and County of Honolulu Department of 
Transportation Services 

Enhance Transportation Enhancement Program 
(funding category) 

EQP Equipment Phase 

FFY Federal Fiscal Year (October - September) 

FHWA Federal Highway Administration 

FHWA X-fer FHWA transfer of funds from FTA 

FTA Federal Transit Administration 

HDOT Hawaii Department of Transportation 

HP High Priority Projects Program (funding category) 

HR House Report 

HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program (funding category) 

IM Interstate Maintenance (funding category) 

INSP Inspection Phase 

JARC Job Access and Reverse Commute Program (funding 
category) 

Local Only Funded with State or City funds (funding category) 

NF New Freedom Program (funding category) 

NHS National Highway System (funding category) 

NTD National Transit Database 

OahuMPO Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization 

OPR Operations Phase 

ORTP Oahu Regional Transportation Plan 

PLN Planning Phase 

PREROW Pre-Right-of-Way Phase 

PROF SVCS Professional Services 

Rec Trails Prog Recreational Trails Program (funding category) 

REL Relocation Phase 

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 1 



ROW Right-of-Way Phase 

RY Report Year 

SAFETEA-LU Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation 
Equity Act – A Legacy for Users 

SmUrb Small Urban 

STIC Small Transit Intensive Cities 

STIP Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 

STP Flex Surface Transportation Program Flexible funds (funding 
category) 

TIGER Transportation Investment Generating Economic 
Recovery Grant  

TIGGER Transit Investments for Greenhouse Gas and Energy 
Reduction Grant 

TIP Transportation Improvement Program 

USC United States Code 

UZA Urbanized Areas 

  

Page 2 FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program 



REVISION #6

This revision is an amendment.  Amendments require OahuMPO Policy Committee approval, a review by the Technical Advisory Committee, and the solicitation 
of public comments.  Refer to Chapter 5 of the TIP for additional details.

Amendment

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, 
Makaha Bridges #3 & #3A

OS82 Added a new project to the illustrative list.

Farrington Highway (Route 93), Intersection Improvements, 
Haleakala Avenue (Route 8743)

OS4 Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 and 
increased CON by 92% to reflect current estimates.  Project is deferred due to delays 
in environmental clearances.

Farrington Highway (Route 93), Intersection Improvements, 
Nanakuli Avenue (Route 8744)

OS5 Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 and 
increased CON by 75% to reflect current estimates.  Project is deferred due to delays 
in environmental clearances.

Farrington Highway (Route 93), Safety Improvements, 
Vicinity of Leihoku Street to Kili Drive

OS6 Revised project limits to end at Kili Drive instead of Makau Street.  A resurfacing 
project will take care of safety improvements between Makau Street and Kili Drive.

Fort Barrette Road (Route 901), Widening, Farrington 
Highway (Route 9107) to Barber's Point Gate

OS7 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial constraint.

Interstate Route H-1, Guardrail and Shoulder 
Improvements, Kapiolani Interchange to Ainakoa Avenue

OS19 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 and FFY 2015 for financial constraint.

Interstate Route H-1, Guardrail and Shoulder 
Improvements, Middle Street (Route 7415) to Punchbowl 
Street (Route 7516)

OS20 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial constraint.

Interstate Route H-1, Installation of Access Control, 
Makakilo Interchange to Vicinity of H-1/H-2 Interchange

OS83 Added a new project.

Interstate Route H-1, Lunalilo Street Off-Ramp and On-
Ramp

OS23 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated DES/CON (by 4% per 
year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2015.  Studies indicate the current build alternatives are 
not feasible.  More studies are necessary.

Interstate Route H-1, Pearl City and Waimalu Viaduct 
Improvements, Phase 2

OS24 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial constraint.

Interstate Route H-1, PM Contraflow, Westbound, Waiawa 
Interchange Improvements, Phase I

OS25 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2012 to FFY 2015 for financial constraint.  The accompanying phase that 
went out to bid as a design-build project is currently being delayed by a bid protest.

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 3



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Interstate Route H-3, Seismic Retrofit, Halekou InterchangeOS29 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated DES (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial constraint.  Changed the “Bridge-On System” 
funding category to “Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with revised SAFETEA-LU 
funding categories.

Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72) Bicycle Improvements, 
Waimanalo Beach Park to Makai Pier

OS84 Added a new project.

Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72), Bridge Replacement, 
Inoaole Stream Bridge, Waimanalo

OS33 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial constraint.

Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Rehabilitation, Kawailoa 
Stream Bridge

OS38 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative period.  HDOT has 
determined that this project is no longer a high priority since it was widened in 1986 
and has 6-foot shoulders.  Other bridge projects are ranked as a higher priority.

Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Replacement, Kaipapau 
Stream Bridge

OS37 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2011 to FFY 2015 for financial constraint.  The project is being deferred 
because ROW acquisition is being held up by a lawsuit.  Changed scope of project 
from rehabilitation to replacement.  The bridge's condition warrants replacement.  
Changed the “Bridge-On System” funding category to “Bridge On/Off System” to be 
consistent with revised SAFETEA-LU funding categories.

Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Replacement, Kawela 
Stream Bridge

OS45 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial constraint.  Changed the “Bridge-On System” 
funding category to “Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with revised SAFETEA-LU 
funding categories.

Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Replacement, Laieloa 
Stream Bridge

OS39 Changed the scope of the project from rehabilitation to replacement.  Changed the 
“Bridge-On System” funding category to “Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with 
revised SAFETEA-LU funding categories.  Deferred and inflated ROW (by 4% per 
year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) from 
FFY 2012 to FFY 2014.  ROW and CON will not be ready-to-go in the years in which 
they were originally programmed.  An Environmental Assessment-Finding No 
Significant Impact is not scheduled for completion until 2012.

Kamehameha Highway, Lighting Improvements, Kalauao 
Stream Bridge to Pearl Harbor Interchange

OS52 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative period.  Corrected 
the location of the project from Route 83 on Kamehameha Highway to Route 99 on 
Kamehameha Highway.  HDOT will relook this project after transit-related 
improvements are completed.

Kamehameha Highway, Safety Improvements, Vicinity of 
Makao Road to the Vicinity of Haleaha Road

OS59 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative period.  The work will 
be done as part of another project.

Kamehameha Highway, Safety Improvements, Vicinity of 
Pualalea Street to Malaekahana and Vicinity of Laie-Maloo 
Bridge to Hauula Bridge

OS61 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative period.  The work will 
be done as part of a resurfacing project.

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 4



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Kamehameha Highway, Wetland Enhancement, Vicinity of 
Ukoa Pond

OS67 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial constraint.

Moanalua Freeway (Route 78) and Interstate Route H-2, 
Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements

OS71 Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) 
from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial constraint.

FTA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

JARC (Small Urban)OS85 Added a new project.

New Freedom (Small Urban)OS86 Added a new project.

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 5



Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, Makaha Bridges #3 & #3AOS82

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace a timber bridge in the vicinity of Makaha Beach Park.  
The scope includes widening paved shoulders from 3 feet on the 
makai side and 1 foot on the mauka side to 10 feet on each side 
to accommodate bicyclists and pedestrians.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $23,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Added a new project to the illustrative list.
TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,1600 0 928 232 0 0 Bridge On/Off
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,8000 0 15,840 3,960 0 0 Bridge On/Off

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 6



Farrington Highway (Route 93), Intersection Improvements, Haleakala Avenue (Route 8743)OS4

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Construct intersection improvements on Farrington Highway, 
such as a left-turn lane onto Haleakala Avenue, roadway 
widening, resurfacing, roadway excavation, drainage, traffic 
signal modifications, and underground utilities.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,600,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waianae Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to 
FFY 2012 and increased CON by 92% to reflect current 
estimates.  Project is deferred due to delays in environmental 
clearances.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

001,000CON 0 0 0 800 200 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Earmark HP
009,000CON 0 0 0 1,000 8,000 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,200 -6,200 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 7



Farrington Highway (Route 93), Intersection Improvements, Nanakuli Avenue (Route 8744)OS5

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Construct intersection improvements on Farrington Highway, 
such as a left-turn lane onto Nanakuli Avenue, roadway 
widening, resurfacing, roadway excavation, drainage, traffic 
signals, and landscaping.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,600,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waianae Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to 
FFY 2012 and increased CON by 75% to reflect current 
estimates.  Project is deferred due to delays in environmental 
clearances.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

0010,000CON 0 0 0 8,000 2,000 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 8



Farrington Highway (Route 93), Safety Improvements, Vicinity of Leihoku Street to Kili DriveOS6

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Install milled rumble strips on centerline and shoulders, 
pavement markings, striping and signage on Farrington Highway 
from Leihoku Street to Kili Drive.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $2,390,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waianae Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Revised project limits to end at Kili Drive instead of Makau 
Street.  A resurfacing project will take care of safety 
improvements between Makau Street and Kili Drive.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 1,960 1,764 196 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 9



Fort Barrette Road (Route 901), Widening, Farrington Highway (Route 9107) to Barber's Point GateOS7

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Widen Fort Barrette Road to four lanes and construct other 
improvements, including right- and left-turn lanes, sidewalk, 
bikeway, highway lighting, drainage, traffic signals, landscaping, 
and other improvements.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $25,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

23,80000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 19,040 4,760 STP Flex

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 10



Interstate Route H-1, Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Kapiolani Interchange to Ainakoa AvenueOS19

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Install and/or upgrade existing guardrails, crash cushions, and 
concrete barriers to meet current standards.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,750,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Diamond Head-Kapahulu-St. Louis Heights, 
Kaimuki, McCully-Moiliili, Waialae-Kahala

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 and FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,2400 0 4,992 1,248 0 0 IM

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 11



Interstate Route H-1, Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Middle Street (Route 7415) to Punchbowl Street (Route 7516)OS20

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Install and/or upgrade existing guardrails, crash cushions, and 
concrete barriers to meet current standards.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $5,700,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kalihi-Palama, Downtown, Nuuanu-
Punchbowl

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,4100 0 4,328 1,082 0 0 IM

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 12



Interstate Route H-1, Installation of Access Control, Makakilo Interchange to Vicinity of H-1/H-2 InterchangeOS83

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace and/or install upgraded access control chain link fence 
along Interstate Route H-1.  This includes replacing existing 
barbed wire, that was installed to keep livestock out of the 
freeway.  With the change in land use and diversified 
development in the area, fencing will be upgraded to meet 
current land use conditions.  The scope of the project does not 
include bicycle or pedestrian elements.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $2,750,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Added a new project.
TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 2,500 2,250 250 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 13



Interstate Route H-1, Lunalilo Street Off-Ramp and On-RampOS23

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Improve operation and capacity on the westbound H-1 Freeway 
by modifying the weaving movements between the Lunalilo 
Street on-ramp and the Vineyard Boulevard off-ramp.  Restripe 
the freeway lanes from the Punahou Street on-ramp to the Pali 
Highway off-ramp in the westbound direction.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,750,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makiki-Lower Punchbowl-Tantalus

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
DES/CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2015.  
Studies indicate the current build alternatives are not feasible.  
More studies are necessary.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000DES/CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,8500 0 5,265 585 0 0 IM

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 14



Interstate Route H-1, Pearl City and Waimalu Viaduct Improvements, Phase 2OS24

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace, repair, and/or strengthen the Pearl City and Waimalu 
Viaduct concrete deck and other structural components, 
including guardrails.  Project will be implemented in 5 phases.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $100,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Pearl City, Aiea, Waipahu

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

43,25000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 38,925 4,325 IM

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 15



Interstate Route H-1, PM Contraflow, Westbound, Waiawa Interchange Improvements, Phase IOS25

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
This is the first increment of the PM contraflow project.  Add a 
westbound lane, for a total of four lanes, through the Waiawa 
Interchange.  Phase 1 involves restriping the Interstate H-1 from 
the Waiawa Interchange to Waikele.  The PM Contraflow project 
will construct a new contraflow lane to increase the westbound 
capacity in the PM peak condition by one lane from Radford 
Drive overpass to Waikele.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $167,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waipahu

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2012 to FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.  The accompanying phase that went out to bid as a 
design-build project is currently being delayed by a bid protest.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,8500 0 13,480 3,370 0 0 IM

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 16



Interstate Route H-3, Seismic Retrofit, Halekou InterchangeOS29

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Retrofit the interchange structure to meet current seismic 
standards.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,500,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kaneohe

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
DES (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial 
constraint.  Changed the “Bridge-On System” funding category to 
“Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with revised SAFETEA-
LU funding categories.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

1,08000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 864 216 Bridge On/Off

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 17



Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72) Bicycle Improvements, Waimanalo Beach Park to Makai PierOS84

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Improve bike route on Kalanianaole Highway, from Huli Street to 
Makai Pier.  The scope of the project includes providing shared-
use shoulders for bicyclists and pedestrians.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,283,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Added a new project.
TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

02500CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0200 50 0 0 0 0 Earmark HP
02,4000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01,920 480 0 0 0 0 Enhance

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 18



Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72), Bridge Replacement, Inoaole Stream Bridge, WaimanaloOS33

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,900,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,3600 0 7,488 1,872 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 19



Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Rehabilitation, Kawailoa Stream BridgeOS38

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Rehabilitate the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway (Route 
83) by widening and strengthening to meet current State 
standards.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): North Shore

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative 
period.  HDOT has determined that this project is no longer a 
high priority since it was widened in 1986 and has 6-foot 
shoulders.  Other bridge projects are ranked as a higher priority.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Bridge On/Off
000PREROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Bridge On/Off
000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Bridge On/Off
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Bridge On/Off

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 20



Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Replacement, Kaipapau Stream BridgeOS37

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway (Route 
83).

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $22,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.  The project is being deferred because ROW 
acquisition is being held up by a lawsuit.  Changed scope of 
project from rehabilitation to replacement.  The bridge's condition 
warrants replacement.  Changed the “Bridge-On System” funding 
category to “Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with revised 
SAFETEA-LU funding categories.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,2250 0 12,980 3,245 0 0 Bridge On/Off

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 21



Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Replacement, Kawela Stream BridgeOS45

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway (Route 
83).

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,700,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2016 for financial 
constraint.  Changed the “Bridge-On System” funding category to 
“Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with revised SAFETEA-
LU funding categories.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

9,73500CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 7,788 1,947 Bridge On/Off

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 22



Kamehameha Highway, Bridge Replacement, Laieloa Stream BridgeOS39

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Replace the existing concrete slab bridge on Kamehameha 
Highway (Route 83) in the vicinity of Laie.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,700,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Changed the scope of the project from rehabilitation to 
replacement.  Changed the “Bridge-On System” funding category 
to “Bridge On/Off System” to be consistent with revised 
SAFETEA-LU funding categories.  Deferred and inflated ROW 
(by 4% per year) from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012.  Deferred and 
inflated CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2012 to FFY 2014.  
ROW and CON will not be ready-to-go in the years in which they 
were originally programmed.  An Environmental Assessment-
Finding No Significant Impact is not scheduled for completion 
until 2012.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

00182ROW 0 0 0 146 36 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Bridge On/Off
02,8000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 02,240 560 0 0 0 0 Bridge On/Off

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 23



Kamehameha Highway, Lighting Improvements, Kalauao Stream Bridge to Pearl Harbor InterchangeOS52

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Upgrade/replace roadway lighting on Kamehameha Highway 
(Route 99) from Kalauao Stream (milepost 20.7) to Pearl Harbor 
Interchange (milepost 23.8).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,800,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Pearl City

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative 
period.  Corrected the location of the project from Route 83 on 
Kamehameha Highway to Route 99 on Kamehameha Highway.  
HDOT will relook this project after transit-related improvements 
are completed.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHS

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 24



Kamehameha Highway, Safety Improvements, Vicinity of Makao Road to the Vicinity of Haleaha RoadOS59

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Extend paved shoulder two feet and extend drainage culverts 
and headwalls.  Install milled centerline and shoulder line rumble 
strips, pavement markings, and signage along Kamehameha 
Highway (Route 83) from the vicinity of Makao Road to the 
vicinity of Haleaha Road.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $1,500,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative 
period.  The work will be done as part of another project.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 25



Kamehameha Highway, Safety Improvements, Vicinity of Pualalea Street to Malaekahana and Vicinity of Laie-Maloo Bridge to 
Hauula Bridge

OS61

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Install milled rumble strips on centerline and shoulders, check 
superelevation along entire segment and install pavement 
markings, striping and signage on Kamehameha Highway (Route 
83) from the vicinity of Pualalea Street to Malaekahana and from 
the vicinity of Laie-Maloo Bridge to Hauula Bridge.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $1,600,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP and the 2-year illustrative 
period.  The work will be done as part of a resurfacing project.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 26



Kamehameha Highway, Wetland Enhancement, Vicinity of Ukoa PondOS67

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Enhance wetlands along Kamehameha Highway (Route 83) near 
Ukoa Pond as a mitigation for previous impacts and wetland 
banking for future use.  This is a wetland mitigation project on the 
North Shore that is related to the construction of the Haleiwa 
Bypass Road.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,750,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): North Shore

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,2400 0 4,992 1,248 0 0 NHS

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 27



Moanalua Freeway (Route 78) and Interstate Route H-2, Guardrail and Shoulder ImprovementsOS71

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
Install and/or upgrade the existing guardrails.  Reconstruct and 
pave road shoulders.

This is an illustrative project (i.e., it is not funded in the 4-year 
TIP).

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deleted the project from the 4-year TIP.  Deferred and inflated 
CON (by 4% per year) from FFY 2014 to FFY 2015 for financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,0000 0 4,800 1,200 0 0 NHS

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 28



JARC (Small Urban)OS85

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
The Job Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) formula grant 
program aims to improve access to transportation services to 
employment and employment-related activities for welfare 
recipients & eligible low-income individuals, and to transport 
residents of urbanized areas and non-urbanized areas to 
suburban employment opportunities.  Funds from the JARC 
program are available for capital, planning, and operating 
expenses that support the development and maintenance of 
transportation services designed to transport low-income 
individuals to and from jobs and activities related to their 
employment and to support reverse commute projects.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $175,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Added a new project.
TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000EQP/OPR 175 140 35 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5316 JARC-SmUrb

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 29



New Freedom (Small Urban)OS86

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2011
Total Federal Local

FFY 2012
Total Federal

FFY 2013

Project Description:
The New Freedom formula grant program aims to provide 
additional tools to overcome existing barriers facing Americans 
with disabilities seeking integration into the work force and full 
participation in society.  New Freedom program funds are 
available for capital and operating expenses that support new 
public transportation services beyond those required by the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and new public 
transportation alternatives beyond those required by the ADA 
designed to assist individuals with disabilities with accessing 
transportation services.

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2016
Federal Local

FFY 2014
Total Federal Local

FFY 2015
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Estimated Total Project Cost: $144,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Added a new project.
TIP Revision #6 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP.)

Project Website: None

000EQP/OPR 144 115 29 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5317 NF-SmUrb

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 30



FFYs 2011-2014 TIP REVISION #6 FUNDING SUMMARY 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFY 2011 FFY 2012 FFY 2013 FFY 2014 FFY 2015 FFY 2016

TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

FHWA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects
As of Revision #5 71,129 49,496 21,633 43,556 37,512 6,044 162,005 79,824 82,181 152,909 132,391 20,518 27,099 73,058 (45,959) 73,426 59,791 13,635 
Revision #6 Changes (29,855) (24,280) (5,575) 1,382 (6,714) 8,096 (3,450) 3,440 (6,890) (98,470) (48,868) (49,602) 92,335 38,853 53,482 74,464 63,896 10,568 

Total as of Revision #6 41,274 25,216 16,058 44,938 30,798 14,140 158,555 83,264 75,291 54,439 83,523 (29,084) 119,434 111,911 7,523 147,890 123,687 24,203 

C&C of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects
As of Revision #5 39,056 15,329 23,727 27,900 18,873 9,027 30,086 17,000 13,086 72,341 14,000 58,341 58,373 41,280 17,093 85,140 65,608 19,532 
Revision #6 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Revision #6 39,056 15,329 23,727 27,900 18,873 9,027 30,086 17,000 13,086 72,341 14,000 58,341 58,373 41,280 17,093 85,140 65,608 19,532 

TOTAL FHWA 80,330 40,545 39,785 72,838 49,671 23,167 188,641 100,264 88,377 126,780 97,523 29,257 177,807 153,191 24,616 233,030 189,295 43,735

FTA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects
As of Revision #5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Revision #6 Changes 319 255 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Revision #6 319 255 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

C&C of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects
As of Revision #5 553,492 120,198 433,294 792,374 236,112 556,262 1,222,774 309,311 913,463 1,105,872 309,451 796,421 840,136 254,315 585,821 554,722 265,855 288,867 
Revision #6 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Revision #6 553,492 120,198 433,294 792,374 236,112 556,262 1,222,774 309,311 913,463 1,105,872 309,451 796,421 840,136 254,315 585,821 554,722 265,855 288,867 

TOTAL FTA 553,811 120,453 433,358 792,374 236,112 556,262 1,222,774 309,311 913,463 1,105,872 309,451 796,421 840,136 254,315 585,821 554,722 265,855 288,867 

 

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program  Page 31 



FHWA REGULAR FORMULA FUNDS PROGRAMMED 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFY 2011 FFY 2012 FFY 2013 FFY 2014 FFY 2015 FFY 2016

(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

FHWA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii-Sponsored Projects
Bridge On/Off-System 780 1,274 757 2,720 29,748 44,956
CMAQ 980 838 685 521 345 156
Earmark High Priority 0 1,600 0 200 0 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 2,079 11,691 7,100 900 0 0
Interstate Maintenance 0 1,520 1,520 10,316 33,665 46,925
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 0 0 4,300 0 0 0
National Highway System 11,720 4,086 64,430 64,280 35,423 6,979
Recreational Trails Program 287 287 287 287 287 287
STP Flexible 5,450 0 1,890 0 7,688 21,640
Transfer from FHWA to FTA 1,920 2,062 2,215 2,379 2,555 2,744
Transportation Enhancement 2,000 7,440 80 1,920 2,200 0

State of Hawaii - FHWA Total 25,216 30,798 83,264 83,523 111,911 123,687

City and County of Honolulu-Sponsored Projects
Bridge Off-System 720 1,200 800 2,000 800 1,280
STP Flexible 14,609 17,673 16,200 12,000 40,480 64,328
City and County of Honolulu - FHWA Total 15,329 18,873 17,000 14,000 41,280 65,608

FHWA TOTAL 40,545 49,671 100,264 97,523 153,191 189,295

Less Discretionary Funds, etc. 0 (1,600) (4,300) (200)
(1,920) (2,062) (2,215) (2,379) (2,555) (2,744)

0 0
Less FTA Transfer Funds

FHWA REGULAR FORMULA FUNDS TOTAL 38,625 46,009 93,749 94,944 150,636 186,551
 

Page 32 FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program 



FINANCIAL PLAN 
FFYs 2011-2014 TIP as of Revision #6 

 
The FHWA program is financially constrained, as demonstrated in the following tables.  The amount of FHWA funds estimated to be available for 
projects on Oahu is determined through a cooperative agreement between OahuMPO, HDOT, and DTS.  Information on the revenues estimated 
to be available for the entire State of Hawaii is available in the HDOT’s FFYs 2011-2014 STIP, as revised.  Refer to Chapter 7 of the TIP for 
additional information on FHWA and FTA funding sources. 

 
FHWA Financial Constraint – FFY 2011

FFY 2011 

Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Funds Balance 
(x$1000) 

Bridge Off-System 720 180 900 900 0
Bridge On/Off-System 780 195 975 975 0
CMAQ 980 0 980 980 0
Earmark High  Priority 0 0 0 0 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 2,079 231 2310 2310 0
Interstate Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 0 0 0 0 0
National Highway System 11,720 2,680 14400 14400 0
Recreational Trails Program 287 72 359 359 0
STP Flexible 20,059 2,330 22389 22389 0
Transfer from FTA to FHWA 1,920 0 1920 1920 0
Transportation Enhancement 2,000 500 2500 2500 0
Local Only 0 33,597 33597 33597 0

Total 40,545 39,785 80,330 80,330 0
      

 

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 33 



FHWA Financial Constraint – FFY 2012

FFY 2012 

Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Funds Balance 
(x$1000) 

Bridge Off-System 1,200 300 1,500 1,500 0
Bridge On/Off-System 1,274 318 1,592 1,592 0
CMAQ 838 0 838 838 0
Earmark High Priority 1,600 440 2,040 2,040 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 11,691 10,298 21,989 21,989 0
Interstate Maintenance 1,520 380 1,900 1,900 0
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 0 0 0 0 0
National Highway System 4,086 772 4,858 4,858 0
Recreational Trails Program 287 72 359 359 0
STP Flexible 17,673 2,950 20,623 20,623 0
Transfer from FTA to FHWA 2,062 0 2,062 2,062 0
Transportation Enhancement 7,440 1,860 9,300 9,300 0
Local Only 0 5,777 5,777 5,777 0

Total 49,671 23,167 72,838 72,838 0
      

 

Page 34 FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program 



FHWA Financial Constraint – FFY 2013

FFY 2013 

Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Funds Balance 
(x$1000) 

Bridge Off-System 800 200 1000 1000 0
Bridge On/Off-System 757 189 946 946 0
CMAQ 685 0 685 685 0
Earmark High  Priority 0 0 0 0 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 7,100 -6100 1000 1000 0
Interstate Maintenance 1,520 380 1900 1900 0
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 4,300 500 4800 4800 0
National Highway System 64,430 80,020 144450 144450 0
Recreational Trails Program 287 72 359 359 0
STP Flexible 18,090 11,591 29681 29681 0
Transfer from FTA to FHWA 2,215 0 2215 2215 0
Transportation Enhancement 80 20 100 100 0
Local Only 0 1505 1505 1505 0

Total 100,264 88,377 188,641 188,641 0
      

 
 

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 35 



FHWA Financial Constraint – FFY 2014

FFY 2014 

Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Funds Balance 
(x$1000) 

Bridge Off-System 2,000 500 2,500 2,500 0
Bridge On/Off-System 2,720 680 3,400 3,400 0
CMAQ 521 0 521 521 0
Earmark High Priority 200 50 250 250 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 900 100 1,000 1,000 0
Interstate Maintenance 10,316 2,464 12,780 12,780 0
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 0 0 0 0 0
National Highway System 64,280 -32,930 31,350 31,350 0
Recreational Trails Program 287 72 359 359 0
STP Flexible 12,000 11,786 23,786 23,786 0
Transfer from FTA to FHWA 2,379 0 2,379 2,379 0
Transportation Enhancement 1,920 480 2,400 2,400 0
Local Only 0 46,055 46,055 46,055 0

Total 97,523 29,257 126,780 126,780 0
      

 

Page 36 FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program  



The FTA program for Oahu is financially constrained, as demonstrated in the following tables. 
 
FTA Financial Constraint (City and County of Honolulu Projects) – FFY 2011 

FFY 2011 

Estimated 
Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Federal Funds 
Balance 
(x$1000) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula* 36,238 25,983 62,221 62,221 0
§5309 Bus Capital** 1,157 436 1,593 1,593 0
§5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization 2,138 1,162 3,300 3,300 0
§5309 New Starts 80,000 405,000 485,000 485,000 0
§5316 JARC Urban 397 99 496 496 0
§5317 New Freedom Urban 268 208 476 476 0
Local Funds Only 0 406 406 406 0

FTA Total 120,198 433,294 553,492 553,492 0
      

*Includes §5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula Program apportionment and TIGGER II Grant 
**An anticipated request from Congress and not a formula fund 
 

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 37 



FTA Financial Constraint (City and County of Honolulu Projects) – FFY 2012

FFY 2012 

Estimated 
Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Federal Funds 
Balance 
(x$1000) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula* 31,990 64,035 96,025 96,025 0
§5309 Bus Capital** 1,327 483 1,810 1,810 0
§5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization 2,168 467 2,635 2,635 0
§5309 New Starts 200,000 426,970 626,970 626,970 0
§5316 JARC Urban 385 234 619 619 0
§5317 New Freedom Urban 242 238 480 480 0
Local Funds Only 0 63,835 63,835 63,835 0

FTA Total 236,112 556,262 792,374 792,374 0
      

*Includes §5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula Program apportionment and TIGGER II Grant 
**An anticipated request from Congress and not a formula fund 
 

Page 38 FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program 



FTA Financial Constraint (City and County of Honolulu Projects) – FFY 2013

FFY 2013 

Estimated 
Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Federal Funds 
Balance 
(x$1000) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula* 33,023 92,200 125,223 125,223 0
§5309 Bus Capital** 23,458 5,864 29,322 29,322 0
§5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization 2,183 629 2,812 2,812 0
§5309 New Starts 250,000 743,800 993,800 993,800 0
§5316 JARC Urban 394 232 626 626 0
§5317 New Freedom Urban 253 254 507 507 0
Local Funds Only 0 70,484 70,484 70,484 0

FTA Total 309,311 913,463 1,222,774 1,222,774 0
      

*Includes §5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula Program apportionment 
**An anticipated request from Congress and not a formula fund 
 

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program Page 39 



FTA Financial Constraint (City and County of Honolulu Projects) – FFY 2014

FFY 2014 

Estimated 
Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Federal Funds 
Balance 
(x$1000) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula* 33,103 79,199 112,302 112,302 0
§5309 Bus Capital** 23,469 5,868 29,337 29,337 0
§5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization 2,198 595 2,793 2,793 0
§5309 New Starts 250,000 638,801 888,801 888,801 0
§5316 JARC Urban 414 242 656 656 0
§5317 New Freedom Urban 267 267 534 534 0
Local Funds Only 0 71,449 71,449 71,449 0

FTA Total 309,451 796,421 1,105,872 1,105,872 0
      

*Includes §5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula Program apportionment 
**An anticipated request from Congress and not a formula fund 
 
 

 

Page 40 FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program 



 
FTA Financial Constraint (State of Hawaii Projects) – FFY 2011

FFY 2011 

Estimated 
Federal Funds 
Available for 

Oahu (x$1000) 
Local Funds 

(x$1000) 
Total Sources 

(x$1000) 
Total Uses 
(x$1000) 

Federal Funds 
Balance 
(x$1000) 

§5316 JARC Small Urban 140 35 175 175 0
§5317 New Freedom Small Urban 115 29 144 144 0

FTA Total 255 64 319 319 0
      

FFYs 2011-2014 Transportation Improvement Program  Page 41 



 



 

This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of 
Transportation.  The views and opinions of the agency expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of 

Transportation. 


	 
	ABBREVIATIONS
	11-14 TIP Proj List Report-for Revisions.pdf
	11-14 TIP Proj List Report-for Revisions

	11-14 TIP Proj Info Sheets-for Revisions.pdf
	11-14 TIP Proj Info Sheets-for Revisions




